April 8, 2025
Nevada Medicaid Web Announcement 3604

Attention Provider Type 60 (School Health Services):

Modifier GN is No Longer Required on Claims for Procedure Codes
98960, 98961, and 98962

Effective for claims with dates of service on or after April 7, 2025, claims for the procedure codes below no longer
require the GN modifier (Outpatient speech language service) when billed by provider type 60 (School Health
Services). This change allows non-speech language pathologists to bill these codes.

e 98960 (Education and Training for Patient Self-Management, 30 minutes, individual patient)
e 98961 (Education and Training for Patient Self-Management, 30 minutes, 2-4 patients)
e 98962 (Education and Training for Patient Self-Management, 30 minutes, 5-8 patients)

No claims will be reprocessed automatically as this is a go-forward change.



